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• ,rames M. Bracewell d/b/a Southe rn Tele - Communicatio:1s 
(Southern) obtained Plorida Public Service Commission Pay 
Telephone certificate number 4 368 on January 6, 1996. 

• On June 3, 1997, the Division of Administration mailed a 
certified letter to the address l isted in the Master 
Commission Directory informing Southern that it was delinquent 
on its regulatory aeees oment fees for t he yoar 19q6, The 
letter was signed for and received, but to dsto, no response 
has been received by staff (Attachment A. Page 4 ). 

• As of December 1, 1997, the delinquent regulatory assess~ent 
fees for 1996, along with statutory penaltieo and interest 
chargee, have not been submitted by Southern. 
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• 
DOCKET NO. 971340-TC 
DATE: December 4, 1997 

• 
PISCQSBION OP ISSUB8 

ISSUE 1; Should the Commission impose a $500 line or cancel 
Southern's Pay Telephone Certificate No. 436 8 CoY apparent 
violation of Rule 25-4.0161, Florida Administrative Code, 
Regulatory Assessment Pees? 

&E~IQN: Yes. The Commission should impose a $500 fine or 
cancel the company's certificate if the fine and the regulatory 
assessment fees, including statutory penalties and lntereot. are 
not received by the Commission within 5 business days after r~e 
con~lusion of the 21 day protest period. The fine should be paid 
to the Florida Public Service Commission and forvarded to the 
Of fice of the Comptroller for deposit ~n the State Cer.eral Revenue 
Fund pursuant to Section 364.285(1), Florida Statutes. If the 
Commission's Order is not protested and the fine and the regulatory 
assessment fees, including statutory penalties and intetest. are 
not received, certificate number 4368 should be canceled . 
(Biegalslti l 

STAfF AHALXSIS; Rule 25 - 4 .0161, Florida Adminiot n.tive Code. 
requires the payment of regulatory assessment fees by January 30 of 
the subsequent year for telecommunications companies, ar.n provides 
for penalties and interest as outlined in Section 350.113, Florida 
Statutes, for any delinquent amounts. 

On December 1, 1997, staff lear'led that Southern had not 
submitted the regulatory aasessm~nt fees for the year 1996, along 
with statutory penalties and interest charges. Therefore. the 
company has failed to comply with Rule 25-4.0161, Flo rida 
Administrative Code. 

Accordingly, staff recommends that the Commission assess a 
$500 fine for failure to comply with Commission rules or cance l 
certificate number 4368 if the fine and the regulat ory assessment 
fees, along with statutory penalties ano intereot, are uot paid 
wi thin the specified time. 
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• 
DOCKET NO. 971340-TC 
DATE: December 4, 1997 

ISSQB 2 : Should this docket be closed? 

• 
BECOMHENDATION: If no person whose substantial interests are 
affected files a protest within ~1 days of the issuance date of the 
Order, the Order will become final. Upon payment of the fines and 
fees, or cancellation of the certificate, this docket should be 
closed. (Cox) 

STAPP ANALXSIS: If the Commiaaion adopts staff's recommendation 10 
lssue 1, then Southern will have 21 days from the issuance date of 
the Order to file a t •.mely protest to the Commisaion· s Proposed 
Agency Action. If no protest io filed, the docket shOl' ld be closed 
upon payment of the fines and fees, or upon cancellat10n of the 
certificate. 
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ATTACHMENT A 
DOCKET NO. 971340-TC 
DECEMBER 4, 1997 • • 
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